not have a material impact on the Company's results of operations or financial position.

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act was enacted in the U.S. Key provisions of the OBBBA include making permanent
certain aspects of the Tax Act, modifying certain international tax rules, and restoring provisions that accelerate deductions for
certain business investments and expenditures. The legislation has multiple effective dates, with certain provisions effective in 2025
and others implemented in subsequent years. The OBBBA did not have material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2025, and the Company does not expect the changes to have a material impact on
the provision for income taxes or net income in future periods.

MOODY'S 2025 10-K   111

NOTE 16 INDEBTEDNESS

The Company’s debt is recorded at its carrying amount, which represents the issuance amount plus or minus any issuance
premium or discount, except for certain debt as depicted in the table below, which is recorded at the carrying amount adjusted for
the fair value of an interest rate swap used to hedge the fair value of the note.

The following table summarizes total indebtedness:

December 31, 2025

Notes Payable:
Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest Rate

Swaps(1)

Unamortized
(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized
Debt Issuance

Costs
Carrying

Value
5.25% 2014 Senior Notes, due 2044 $ 600 $ (18) $ 3 $ (4) $ 581
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes, due 2027  587  —  —  —  587
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028  500  —  (1)  (1)  498
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029  400  (19)  (1)  (1)  379
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048  400  (21)  (6)  (3)  370
0.950% 2019 Senior Notes, due 2030  881  —  (2)  (3)  876
3.25% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2050  300  —  (4)  (3)  293
2.55% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2060  300  —  (2)  (3)  295
2.00% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2031  600  —  (5)  (3)  592
2.75% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2041  600  —  (11)  (4)  585
3.10% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2061  500  —  (7)  (5)  488
3.75% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2052  500  (23)  (8)  (4)  465
4.25% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2032  500  (3)  (1)  (3)  493
5.00% 2024 Senior Notes, due 2034  500  —  (4)  (4)  492

Total debt $ 7,168 $ (84) $ (49) $ (41) $ 6,994

December 31, 2024

Notes Payable:
Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest Rate

Swaps (1)

Unamortized
(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized
Debt Issuance

Costs
Carrying

Value
5.25% 2014 Senior Notes, due 2044 $ 600 $ (32) $ 3 $ (4) $ 567
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes due 2027  518  —  —  (1)  517
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028  500  (13)  (2)  (1)  484
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029  400  (35)  (1)  (1)  363
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048  400  (35)  (6)  (3)  356
0.950% 2019 Senior Notes, due 2030  776  —  (1)  (3)  772
3.75% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2025  700  (3)  —  —  697
3.25% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2050  300  —  (4)  (3)  293
2.55% 2020 Senior Notes, due 2060  300  —  (2)  (3)  295
2.00% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2031  600  —  (6)  (4)  590
2.75% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2041  600  —  (12)  (5)  583
3.10% 2021 Senior Notes, due 2061  500  —  (7)  (5)  488
3.75% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2052  500  (43)  (8)  (5)  444
4.25% 2022 Senior Notes, due 2032  500  (8)  (2)  (3)  487
5.00% 2024 Senior Notes, due 2034  500  —  (4)  (4)  492

Total long-term debt $ 7,694 $ (169) $ (52) $ (45) $ 7,428
Current portion  (697)
Total long-term debt $ 6,731

(1) The fair value of interest rate swaps in the tables above represents the cumulative amount of fair value hedging adjustments included in the
carrying amount of the hedged debt.

112   MOODY'S 2025 10-K

Credit Facility

On May 6, 2024, the Company entered into a five-year senior, unsecured revolving credit facility with the capacity to borrow up to
$1.25 billion, which expires in May 2029. Further information on the key terms of this revolving credit facility is below:

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
Issue Date Capacity Maturity Drawn Undrawn Drawn Undrawn

2024 Credit Facility May 6, 2024 $ 1,250 May 6, 2029 $ — $ 1,250 $ — $ 1,250

Interest on borrowings under the 2024 Credit Facility is payable at rates that are based on an adjusted term SOFR Rate plus a
premium that can range from 80.5 BPS to 122.5 BPS, depending on the Company’s index debt ratings, as set forth in the 2024
Credit Facility. The Company also has the option to choose other rates, such as those based on adjusted Daily Simple SOFR or an
alternate base rate, as set forth in the 2024 Credit Facility. Regardless of borrowing activity under the 2024 Credit Facility, the
Company pays quarterly fees for the 2024 Credit Facility that can range from 7 BPS of the 2024 Credit Facility amount to 15 BPS,